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STATE OF NEW YORK o .
SUPREME COURT . COUNTY OF ALBANY

-In the Matter of the Application of the -

THE TOWN OF WHEATFIELD,  NEW YORK,
and THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
‘WHEATFIELD, NEW YORK,

' . DECISION AND
Petitioners/Plaintiffs, ORDER/JUDGMENT
_ ' Index No.: 903925-17
v. - ' RJINo.: 01-17-ST8837

RICHARD BALL, as Commissioner of the New York

State Department of Agriculture and Markets, and

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF :

AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS, MILLEVILLE T
- BROTHERS FARMS, INC., and SUSTAINABLE . .

BIOELECTRIC, LLC, '

Respondents/Defendants.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR and
Declaratory Judgment Pursuant to § 3001 of the CPLR .

(Supreme Court, Albany County, All Purpose Term)
(Justice Kimberly A. O’Connor, Presiding)

APPEARANCES:  BOND SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
' Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs
(Charles D. Grieco, Esq., Steve J. Ricca, Esq.,
and Stuart F. Klein, Esq., of Counsel) ‘
Avant Building — Suite 900
200 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202- 2107

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Attorney General of the State of New York

Attorney for Respondents/Defendants Richard A. v

Ball and The New York State Department .
of Agriculture and Markets : -

(Lisa S. Kwong, Esq. and

Susan L. Taylor, Esq., of Counsel)

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224-0341
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UNDERBERG & KESSLER LLP

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

Millville Brothers Farms, Inc. and

Sustainable Bioelectric, LLC

(George S. Van Nest, Esq. and

Ronald G. Hull, Esq., of Counsel)

300 Bausch & Lomb Place

- Rochester, New York 14604
O’CONNOR, J.:
Petitioners/plaintiffs The Town of Wheatfield, New York and The Town Board of the

Town of Wheatfield, New York (collectively the “Town”) commenced this combined CPLR
Article 78 proceeding and declaratory judgment action seeking a judgment of this Court: ¢y
annulling, in its entirety, the May 22, 2017 Amended Determination and Order' issued to the Town
by respohdent/defendant Richard Ball, as Commissioner (“Commissioner”) of
respondent/defendant the New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets '(“Dcpart_ment”
or “AGM"’), pursuant to Agriculture and Markets Law (“AML”) § 36; and (2) declaring the
'Amended Determination and Order improper, ultra vires, void and of no legal effect, inconsistent
with the purpose and intent of the Agriculture”and Markets Law, contrary to the Town’s
constitutionally protécted police powers and its express authority under New York’s Municipal
Home Rule Law (“MHRL”), Town Law, and Environmental Conservation Law (“ECL™), and as
lacking any rational basis. AGM, respondent/defendant Milleville Brother Farms, Inc. (“Milleville
Farms” or “Milleville”) and respondent/defendant Sustainable Bioelectric, LLC (“SBL”)

(c'oll'ectively respondents/defendants have answered the petition/complaint and oppose the

requested relief. The Town has repHéd to the opposition.

! An Amended Determination and Order was issued to correct a typographical error in the original Determination and
Order, dated May 19, 2017. ‘
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BACKGROUND
To. implement the State’s policy of “encourag[ihg] the'developrlnent andA improvement (;f ,
its agricultural lands for the production of food and other agricultural products” (NY Coﬂst., art.
X1V, § 4), the Legislature enacted Article 25-AA of the Agriculture and Markets Law in 1971 “to
iarovide a locally-initiated mechanism for the protection and enhancement of New York [Sitate’s ‘
agricultural land as a viable segment of the local and state economies and as an economic and
viable resource of major importance” (AML § 300). In enacting Article 25-AA, “the Législature
specifically found that ‘many of the agricultural lahds in New quk [S]tate are in jeopérdy of ,beir'lg
lost for any agricultural purposes’ due to local land use regulations inhibiting farming,/as well as
various other deleterious side effects resulting from the extension of no,nagricul"mral .d_evelopment
into farm areas” (Town of Ly;vander v. Hafner, 96 N.Y.2d 558, 563 [2001], quoting AML § 300
and citing L. 1987, ch.'774,i § 1). Thus, “to foster the socio-ec'(')nomic' vitality of agrigulture' in
New York, the Legislature gave county rleg_islative bodies the pOWer to create ‘agricultural |
districts®*” (Town of Lysander v. Hafnér, 96 N.Y.2d at 563, citing AML § 303). Lands falling :
. within “agricultural districts” recevivle various statutory beneﬁ;cs and protections® (id at 563).
"AML § 305-a(1)(a), which governs the coordination .of local land use planhing aﬁd
regulation with the State’s agricultural districts program, “mz}hdates that, when exercising their
powers fo regulate land use activities, local gbvernments must do so in a manner consistent with

the policy obj ectives of [A]rticle 25-AA” (Town of Lysander v. Hafner, &upra). To that end, “the

2 Agricultural districts are created based on local landowner interest, county review, county adoption, and State
certification. According to the record, as of January 1, 2017,. there were approximately 210 agricultural districts
statewide, containing approximately 25,316 farms and over 9 million acres (about 25 percent of the State’s total land
area). .

3 The record indicates that the benefits include partial real property tax relief (i.e., agricultural assessment and
limitation on the power to impose special benefit assessments). Agricultural district lands also receive protections
against overly restrictive local laws, government-funded acquisition or construction projects, and private nuisance
suits involving agricultural practices. ’

Page 3 of 27

3 of 28



(FILED; ALBANY COUNTY CLERK 08/01/2018 12:03 PM INDEX NO. 903925-17
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 99 . RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/01/2018

statute direéts that local gover_nménts ‘shall not unreasonably restrict or reguléte farm éperations
within agricultural districts in contravention of the purboses of ... [A]rticle [25—AA] unless it can
be shown that the public health or safety is threatened” (id., citing AML § 305-a[1][a]). Pursuant
to AI\/IL § 305-a(1)(b), “[u]pon the request of any . . . farm ownef or operatér, the [AGM]
[Clommissioner shall render an opinion to the appropriate local government officials, as to
whether farm operations Would be unreasonably restricted or regulated by proposed changes in
local land use regulations, ordinances or local laws pertaining Io agricultural practices and to the
appropriate local land use enforcement officials administering local land use regulations,
ordinances or reviewing a permit peﬁaining to agricultural praétices.” .

“The [AGM] [C]ommissioner, upon his or her own initiative or upon receipt of a éomplaint
from a person within an agricultural district, may bring an action to enfqrce the provisions' of [AML
§ 305-a]” (AML § 305-3[1][0]). Furthermore, where it appears, after an investigation or hearing,
that “any person, association, or corporation ha_s failed to comply with or is guilty of a Violatioﬁ of
the provisions of [the AML] or a rule of the [D]epartment, or of any other general or speci;l law
relative to any matter within the jurisdiction of the [D]epartment,” the Commissioner is authorIzed

" to issue an order “compelling : . . compliance with such law or rule” (AML § 36[1]). An order
| issued in accordance with AML § 36(1) is reviewable in a CPLR Article 78 proceeding (see AML

§ 37; Matter of Town of Butternuts v. Davidsen, 259 A.D.2d 886, 888 [3d_Dep’t 1999)). -

The relevant facts set forth in the record are as follows. On July 28, 2014, the Town adopted

-Local ‘Law No. 3-2014 amending Chapter 161 of the Town of Wheatfield Code (“Town Code”)
to add a new Article III termed the “Biosolids Management Law of the Town of Wheatﬁeld ?
Among other thmgs the -Biosolids Management Law prohibits the “collect[ion], accept[ance],
stor[age], process[mg], treat[ing], handl[ing], generat[ing], apply[ing] to the land or dispos[ing] of

biosolids, digestate or other liquid, solid or semi-solid waste, any of which contains human waste
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or any pathogenic organism, or which are derived from materials containing human waste,
pathbgenic organisms and/or municipal wastewater, at-any location withiﬁ the Town of
Wheatfield.” Subsequently, on August 11, 2014, the Town adopted Local Law No. 4-2014,
amending Chapter 161 of the Town Code to incorporate into Article III of the Biosolids
Managemént Law a notice and pénalty system for violations, provisions- related to existing
facilities, and special use peﬁnit standards.* o

On or about September 23, 2014, Milleville Farms, an 80 herd dairy farm consisting of
1500 acres of owned land and approximately 2500 acreé of rented l_and located in Niégara County
Agricultural District Nos. 6, 7, and 8 that grows field cfops (corn, wheat, soybeans, oats and hay), :
reqﬁested that the Department conduct of a review the Town of Whéatﬁeld’s Biosolid
Mahagement Law for compliance with AML § 305-a(1) in C(')nnection' with Milleville’s proposed
appli.cation' of “Equate” on lands used for field crop production. Equate is the byproduct of
anaerobic digestion of food waste (fats, Oils.and grease) énd biosolids (sewage sludge), and is
produced by SBL at its anaerobic digestion facility located in fhe TOM of Wheatfield." In October
2012, SBL applied for a permit from the Nevs} York State -Department of Environmental
Conservation (‘,‘DEC”) to land apply Equaie on nine parcels of land owned by Milleville Fanﬁs,
including a parcel located in the Town of Wheatfield. bEC granted SBL’ s land application permit

~

in July 2013, and the permit was modified in May 2014.

4 The Town of Wheatfield Local Law Nos. 3-2014 and 4-2014 will collectively be referred to herein as the “Biosolids
Management Law” or “Biosolids Law.”

> When this action/proceeding was commenced, the rules and reguljations governing the land application of biosolids
and biosolids storage facilities were codified at 6 NYCRR Part 360, Subpart 360-4. Subpart 360-4 was repealed, and
pursuant to amendments, which took effect in November 2017, the rules and regulations governing the land application
of biosolids and biosolids storage facilities can now be found at 6 NYCRR Part 361, Subpart 361-2. However, for
purposes of this determination and consistency of the record, the Court’s reference to the rules and regulations
governing the land application of biosolids and biosolids storage facilities will be to former 6 NYCCRR Part 360,
Subpart 360-4. . '

Page 5 of 27

5 of 28



(FILED: ALBANY COUNTY CLERK 08/01/2018 12:03 PM INDEX NO. 903925-17
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 99 . ' ~ RECEIVED NYSCEF: 08/01/2018

By letter dated October 7, 2014, the Department notified the Town Board that AGM had
received a copy of the Town’s “Determination of Non-Significance” completed in connection with
the Town’s SEQRA (State Environmental Quality Review Act) review of its Biosolids
Management Law, and advised the Town Board that the Bio.solids Management Law might
unreasonal;ly regulate a farm operation within a county-adopted, State-certified agricultural
district. AGM included a copy of its Guideiines for Re\;iew of Local Laws {4jj’ecting Nutrient
Management Practices (i.e. Land Appliéation of Animal Waste, Recognizable and Non- /
Recognizable Food Waste, Sewage Sludge and -Septage; Animal Waste Storage/Management
(“Guidelines™) as an enclosure to the letter.

Two weeks later, the Department wro’\te.to the Town’s Supervisor informing him that AGM
had received a request from Milleville Farms asking the Department to review the Town’s~
Biosolids Managerrient Law for compliance with AML § 305-a in connection with Milleville’s
proposed application'o\f Equate onvland used for crop production vs'/ithin. Niagafa County
Agricultural District No. 7. In its letter, the Department noted, .among other things, that it
“performs all reviews on a case-by-case basis, based on the specific facts of the situation,” that it
“considérs séveral factors, including, but not limited to: . . . whether the requirements édversely
affect the farm operator’s ability to manage the farm operation effectively and efﬁcientl};”;
“whether the farm .requiremehts restrict production options which could affect the economic
viability of the farm”; and “the availability of less onerous means to achieve the locélities
obje_ctive,” and “considers whethér a State law, regulation or standard applies to the régulated
activity.”

The Department also indiéated that prior .to making a decision as to whether a local law

unreasonably restricts a farrri operation within an agricultural district, it “considers all pertinent

information submitted by the affected farm operator, and the local law involved,” and takes “into
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| .account any facts or circumstances that ;che locality may wish to bring to [its] attention regarding
the ‘issue presented.” The Departmeht» encouraged the Town to submit informétion or
doéumentation that it would like the Departrﬁent to consider in its review, advised the Town:
Supervisor that it would inform the Town of its determination and, “if it is concluded that an
unreasonable restriction exists, [AGM] [would] ask the Town to provide any evidence it may have
of a threat to the pﬁblic health or safety,” and provided the Town with é copy of AML § 305-a, ité
ghidanée document, titled Local Laws and Aéricultural Districts: How Do They Relate?, and
AGM’s Guidelines.

The Town Supervisor responded by letter dated November 19,2014. The Town Supervisor
indicated, among other things, that the Town Board found tﬁat the findings and conciusion; '
detailed in the Town’s SEQRA deterrninatio'n; prepared in consultatig)n with its environmental

" consultant,. Matrix Environmental Technologies, Inc. (“Matrix”) and outside legal counsel, and
following a detailed review of ’info-rniaation obtainea from the public, SBL’s parent company

. (Quésar Energy Group), regulatory agencies, and numerous other 'sources‘, “demonstrate that the
land application of Biosolids as defined in Local Law No. 3-2014 within.the Town of Wheatfield
and the development 0t“ new or expanded facilities that process, treat, or store [b]ioéblids wlithin‘ :
the Town of Wheatfield pose a threat to public health gﬁd the environment” dﬁe‘to EXposure to
pathogens, metals, and other contaminants present in biosolids.

Among other things, the Supef;/isor’s‘lettei' referred to ﬁﬁdings and observations made by
Matrix, including Matrix’s “détermin[ation] that the vast majority (i.e[qvg:r 99%) of the land in
fhe Town of Wheatfield is unsﬁitable aﬁd unsafe for land applications of biosolids” due to the
Town’s “hydrogeological and soil conditions.” The Town Supervisor further asserted that “despite‘
the prevaléncé of conditions in.the Towﬁ of Wheatfield that are unsuitable and unsafe for land -

application of biosolids,” it was Matrix’s position that the DEC had not (1) “undertaken a detailed v
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review of the soil or hydrogeology in the Town”; (2) “required any'site-site spgciﬁc baseline soil
or groimdwater data for proposed Part 360 land application sites in the Town of Wheatfield, other A
than soil samples for analysis of PH and 10 metals; (3) “exercised its discretion under existing
Part 360 regulations to reqﬁire expanded testing of the feedstock sulsplied to [SBVL’s anaerob-ic
digestion facility located in the Town]”g or (4) “éngaged ip mearﬁngﬁ;l public outreach concerning
Part 360 appliéations involving biosolids storage, handling or land application in the Town of
Wheatfield or with respect to potential adverse health effects associated with unregulated _
pollutants known fo be ﬁresent in [bliosolids.”
The Town Superviso_r also asserted that “thé poteﬁtial threats preSentéd by [bliosolids are
‘ exacerbated by [the] existiﬁg federat and New York State regﬁlatory program whiqh_is out of date,”
}and cited scientific research that the Town maintained showed potentially serious and adverse
environmental and health consequences and effects associated with the land application of
biosolids. According to the Supervisor, tﬁe Town Board determined fhat “Local Law 3-2014 will
not unreasonably restrict existing faﬁning operations, and in fact, will benefit them” by protecting
the To%’s agricuitural soils, as a “unique and valuable resource,” and “by providing significant
environmental and health protection to consumers of agricultural p.roducts grown in the Town . ..

2

[and] farmworkers themselvgs. The Supérvisor cited. the Town’s “express statutory authority
under Municipal Home Rule Law § 10 and E.C.L. § 2-0711” as the basis for its adoption of the -
- Town’s Biosolids Management Law.
On Fébruary 19, 2015, AGM "Associate Environmental Analyst Méttﬁew Brower
(f‘Brower”) c{éondugte.d a site visit of Milleville Farms, during which he observed‘the farm, four
proposed land apblicatién sites, including a 37.6 parcel of farmland in the Town of Wheatfield,

and the surrounding areas. During his visit, Brower “performed [his] own independent ahalysis

_ of the soils located at Milleville Farms,” including an analysis of ‘the soil characteristics and
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hydrogeology of the proposed land applicatiori site in the‘Town of Wheatfield. Brower “also
Cailcuiateci the economic savings associated with Milleville Farm’s use of Equate over traditic;nal
fertiﬁzers.” |

In order to assess the Town’s claims regarding the potential hea}lth and safety risks pose_’d
by the proposed land apf)lication of biosolids .on Milleville Farms | pursuant to SBL’s ‘land
application permit, Brower and AGM staff consulted with Dr. Sally Rowland (“Dr. Rowland™),
employed by the DEC as a Professional Engineer 2 and, since 1995, as Chief of the Organics
Reduction and Recycling Section, Bureai\l of Waste Reduction and Recycling (;‘BWRR”), Division
Vof Materials Management, and other DEC represéntatives with expertise in the DEC’s bio.solids
prc;/gram. As Chief of BWRR’s Organics and Recycling Section, Dr. Rowland is responsible for,
among other things,- development and implementation of regulations for organic waste recycling
facilities, including anaerobic digestion, land appliéaﬁon, and storage facilities associated with
organic waste.recycling. She-is also responsible for reviéwing Part 360 permit applications for
composting, anaerobic digestion, storage, land apﬁlication, and other similar facilities.

'Dr. Rowland aésisted AGM in evaluating the technical issues réised by the Town
Supervisor in his November 19, 2014 letter. In additién\,) Dr. Rpwland furnished the Department
with a document, titled “Anaerobic Digestion, Digestate and Land Application,?’ which, among
other things, provided background information concerning SBL’s anaerobic digestion facility in
the Town of Wheatfield and its land bapplicatic')n permitting history, anci a link to the DEC’s website
where additional details and the regulatory documents cquld Be ‘found. The document also included
the answers to common questions regqfding biosolids recycling, which were developed in response
to “concerns of opponents to land application of biosolids.”

In a letter to the Town Supervisor, dated May 1, 2015, the Department notified the Town

that “Local Laws No. 3-2014 and 4-2014 and their administration by the Town, which prohibit the
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land application of biosolids, unreasonably restricts the Millevillé Brothers farm operation iﬁ
possible violation of AML § 305-a(1).” AGM’s letter provided a detailed response to thé issues
and concerns raised by the Town in its November 19, 2014 letter,® and set forth the Depaﬁment’s
basis for its preliminary determination that Milleville Farms r‘riét AGM’s standard for AML § 305-
a protection. The Department enclosed a copy of the Guidelines and a prior AML § 308(4)
agricultural in nature opinion in which AGM “determined . . . that the digestion of animal waste,
recognizablé and .n(;n-recognizable food waste, sludge and septage materials is a beneficial
biological process that produces vaiuable soil amendments for crop production.”
In its letter, AGM asserted that “[n]utrivent [m]anagement [pjractices are an essential
- component of any farm operation[,] and include land application of sewagé sludge and septage,”'
which “have beneficial uses as fertilizer and soil amendme;nts for c;;rop purposes,” and that “the
Department has determined that land _application of sewage sludge and septage, an.d‘ recognizable
and non-recognizable food waste,” and, by extension, the spre'ading'of Equate “by farm operations
located wifhin county adopte_d, State certified agricultural districts is protected under AML § 305-
a from unreasonable local restrictions.” AGM explained, in detail, the Départment’,s'approach to
reviewing local laws affecting agricultural land use and nutrient mahagement practices. And the
Department noted that “[i]n addition to AML § 305-a, the limitations oﬁ local authérity'in Town

- Law § 283-a’ were enacted to er!lsure that agricultural interests are taken into consideration during

¢ The Department noted that it had reviewed the Town’s letters to AGM dated December 3, 2014 and January 30,
2015 concerning the DEC notices of violation issued for SBL’s anaerobic digestion facility, but because the facility
is not in an agricultural district, it was not part of the Department’s AML § 305-a review. '

7 Consistent with AML § 305-a(1), Town Law § 283-a(1) provides that “[IJocal governments shall exercise their
powers to enact local laws, ordinances, rules or regulations that apply to farm operations in an agricultural district in
a manner which does not unreasonably restrict or regulate farm operations in contravention of the purposes of [A]rticle
[T]wenty-[Flive-AA of the [A]griculture and [M]arkets law, unless it can be shown that the public health or safety is
threatened.”
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.. the review of specific land use proposals,” and that Town Law § 28'3-a is consistent with AML §

305-a regarding a showing of a threat to public health or safety. |
The Department also informed the Town that it had consulted with Dr. Rowland and other

DEC staff concerning the Milleville Farms lanii application permit, the issues raised in the Town’s

~ letter, and matters with which DEC staff has technical expertise. Based on those consultations,
AGM addressed, in ‘detail, the Town’s concerns regarding the suitability of Town soils for
oiooolids application as well as its concerns regarding the potential adverse impacts to groundwater
and surface‘ water frorn‘nutrients, pathogens, heavy metals, an(i unregulated contaminants and
potential exposure to humans from contaminant migration from treatment, storage, and application
sites. The Department also addressed the Town’s claims regafding the inadequacy of DEC’s
soil/hydrogeology rev1ew the 1nadequacy of DEC’s monitoring and testmg requirements, and the
lack of any meaningful public engagement. Moreover the AGM suggested altematives to the

" blanket prohibitions contained in the Town’s Biosolids Management Law, such as differentiating
between Class A and Class B biosolids and prohibiting land application on unfavorable sites during
unfavorable conditions, among others. AGM invited the Town to comment on the issues raised, .
and to provide documentation and other evidence of a threat to public hoalth or safoty from the
farm operation’s land application of biosolids. |
| | On May 11, 2015, the Town’s attorney wrote to the Department, requesting all rele\iant
information concefning the four proposed land application sites referenced in the AGM’S May 1,
2015 lotter, and any related Milleville Farms DEC permit applications and/or modifications ihat
may have been submitted, processed, and/or granted after the .adOption of the Town’s Local Law.
By his letter, counsel also proposed a conference call with the Department, the Town, and its

consultant to discuss technical issues related to the propose land application sites.
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The Town subsequently respénded to the AGM’s preliminary. determination by letter of its
| attorney. In his July 14, 2015 letter, the Town’s attorhey reiterated argurﬁents previously raised

in defense of the Town’s Biosolids Management Law, and set forth the ]egal basis for the Town’s
enactment of its biosolids ban. Enclosed with the Town attorney’s letter was a supplemental
response to the AGM’s May 1, 2015 letter from Matrix to the Town Supervisor, dated July 14,
2015, with attachments. .

On December 7, 2015, AGM staff participated in a meeting/conference call with Town
representatives and representatives from the DEC, including Dr. Rowland, to discuss the Town’s
concerns. The D'epartfnent again recommended changes to the Town’s Biosolids Management
Law to bring it into compliance with AML § 305-a, but the Town rejec’téd the recommendations.

By letter of its attc;mey dated December 21, 2015; the Towﬁ forwarded bresentation
materials to fhe AGM that were produced by Dr. Murray McBride, a professor of Soil and Crop
Sciences at Cornell University, for a local government workshop regardiﬁg environmental and
healﬂth' concerns related to the usage of biosolids as a crop fertilizer, and the failure of EPA -
(Env&ronment_al Protection Agency) and DEC regulations.to protect natural resources, livestock
énd humans from éxposuré to unregulated contaminants. The materials also discussed T’ he Case
Jfor Caution, a criticél review of the EPA’s Part 503 Bfosolids regulations, first publiéhed by Coméll
in 1997, and upda_ted in 2009. |

On March 14, 2016, Dr. Réwland advised AGM, in a letter, that she would assist the
Department, as the technical resource at the DEC, wi;[h respect to “the scientific and technicél
criteria thgt apply to thé beneficial use of biosolids and the specific concerns raised by the Town
of Wheatfield in [the Department]’s AML § 305-a re\}iew.’? Dr. Rowland’s letter provided a
general ovefview of organic waste recycling in New York State, and discussed biosolids

management in New York and the EPA and DEC’s biosolids regulations. In her letter, Dr.
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' Rowlénd also described EPA’s risk assessment process, discussed recent research on emerging
-organic contaminants of concern, and addressed specific concerns raised by the Town and Matrix
in the Town’s July 14, 2015 letter.

Additionally, Dr. Rowland identified, and appended to her letter, EPA technical support
documents concerning the land application of biosolids, as well letters from the DEC and
Department of Health (“DOH”), which speak to biosolids recycling, and particularly land
application, as “an important component of New York’s solid waste management hierarchy,” and
‘the lack of “credible evidence of adverse health effects associated with biosolids land application
sites” Dr. Rowland concluded her letter by stating:

The recycling of biosolids is a viable method to provide nutrients and organics

matter for farmers to promote the growth of crops. New York has a long and

successful program for the recycling of biosolids in an environmentally 'sound

manner. For environmental protection, DEC has regulations found in 6 NYCRR

Part 360 that control the use of biosolids. It is the DEC’s opinion that the

regulations are protective of human health and the environment[,] and that biosolids

recycling on farmland in New York State provides nutrients to farmers without

undue risks. ‘ )

On June 9, 2016, AGM notified the Town, by letter to its aﬂorﬁey, that the Department had
completed review of the Town’s Biosolids Management Law for c_ompliénce with AML § 305-a
review, and “[found] that Wheatfield’s Local Laws No. 3-2014 and No. 4-2014, as administered,
unreasonably restricts the Milleville Farms[ | farm operation in violation of AML § 305-a(1) and

_that the Town ha[d] not demonstrated that the public health or safety is threatened by the farm -
operation’s land -application of Equate biosolids on land used for érop production.” The
Department noted that it was “adher[ing] to the substantive analysis contained in its May 1, 2015

[letter] with respect to the Town’s [Biosolids Management' Law] and its application to Milleville

Farm,” and that “[its] letter assumes familiarity with the Department’s May 1 findings and
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analysis” and “addresses the arguments raised on behalf of the Town in the July 14, 2015 and
‘December 21, 2015 letters.”

The AGM’s authority under AML § 305-a to preempt local laws unreasonably restricting
a farm operation @n an a.gricult.ural dist‘rict was set fbrth in AGM’s June 9, 2016 letter, and the
Department specifically addressed the Town’s assertions regarding the risks to public health and
safety posed by the land applicatioﬁ of biosolids. The Department'encloééd Dr. Rowland’s March
14, 2016 letter, _memorializing her technical analysisv of the Town’s claims, with appendices, as an
attachment to'its decision, and requested that the Town confirm within 30 days that it would not
seek to enforce its BiosolidslManagement Law against Milleville Farms. AGM advised the ToWﬂ
ih‘at if steps to comply were not taken, t}'1e Department would take appropriate action to enforce
AML § 305-a(1).

In a letter from the Town Subervisor to AGM dated July 11, 201 6, the Town “disagree[d]
with the Department’s conclusions that the Town Biosolids Law unreasonably‘restricts Milleville
Brother’s farm operations in the ﬁrst' instance, and that the Town has any obl'igati'on to demonstraté
that public health and safety is threatened by the land application of biosolids in the Town.” The
TéWn also “disagree[d] with the Department’s conclusions that thé Town has failed to dgmonstrate
that such public health‘and safety threats exist given the extraordinary -levell 6f scientific research

: 8 .
conducted by the Town and its consulfants on this issﬁe,_ the unique soil and hydrologic conditions
within Wheatﬁeld, and the extensive supporting documents in the record. “Consequently, the
Town Board . decline[d] the Department’s request to confirm that it will not seek to appl-).f the
Town Biosolids Law thropghout Wheatfield, including to tﬁe Milleville property.” The Town
advised the AGM that “the Town Board intends to vigorously defend thé 'fown Biosolids Law’

against any challenge by the Department.”
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OnASeptember 30, 2016, the; Town supplementéd its July 11, 2016 response to the AGM’s
June 9, 2016 letter with the transcript of the testimbny of Dr. Howard Freed, the former Director .
of DOH’s Center for Environmental Health‘ (“CEH”), before the Legislatﬁre in a joint public
hearing on water quality, addresséd to the State’s response to the PFOA contamination issué .in.
Hoosick Falls, and in which Dr. Freed recommended “that NYSDOH and CEH adopt a
‘precautiona?jz épproach to protecting public health, such that they act to protect the public when
there is evidence of hafm, ‘and not wait for conclusive evidencg of -harm, especially when
conclusive proof is unlikely to become availéble in the foreseeable futufg.”’ The Town claimed
that “the Department’s review of the Town’s ‘Biosolids Law, which has relied so heavily on the
-mere existence of a NYSDEC permitting process and CEH’s cursory assurances conceming health
_rlsks suffers from the critical shortcomings identified in Dr. Freed’s testimony,” and urged the
Department “to adopt the ‘precautionary principle’ recommended by Dr. Freed in evaluating the
‘potential risks posed by biosolids land application in the Towﬁ.”

On May 22,A 2017, the Commissioner issued an Amended Determination and Order, making
ﬁndings of fact and conclusions of law in conﬂection with the Department’s AML § 305-a réview. |
Among other things, the Commissionér found that: Milleville Farms is a “farm '(.)peration”. for
purposes of AML § 3QS-a(l); Milleville proposes to apply Equate on one owned parcel of land

“located in the Town of Wheatfield and within Niagara C(;unty Agricultural District No. 7; the
AGM supports a farm operation’s lawful use of biosolids as part of its farm operation; Equate is
the byproduct of anaerobic digestion of fodd waste and séwége sludge, which the AGM previ;)usly
determined is a beneficial biologfcal process that produces valuable soil amendments for crop
production; and the Town of Wheatfield’s Local Law 3-2014 prohibits the land application of

biosblids at any location within the Town.
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The Commissioner also found that.: EPA’S Part 503 regulations establish standards for thé -
final use and disposal of biosolids generated during the treatmen‘t of dorﬁestic sewage, which
include standards for biosélids apblied to agriculturgl lands as a fertilizer; DEC’s .Pvart 360-4

‘ regulations, whilch are more restrictive than the federal regulations, contain protective measures to
minimize public exposure to pathogens and the risks of groundwater contamination from land
application of ﬁutrients; that the DEC conducts site-specific reviews when issuing permits for land
épplication of Equate and other biosolids; based upon the lackof evidence that the biosolids land
application regulations are inadequate fdr the protection of public, the DOH has concluded that
additional health studies are not necessary; the EPA continually researches and assesses biosdlids
sources andyhas concluded that the risk potential associated with “unrégulated contaminants” is

| low; and the Town of Wheatfield did not provide the Departfnent with any correspondence,
documentaﬁon, or information showing any puAblic‘hea'lth’or' safety thréat relating to the land
application (.)f biosolids by a farm operation. Based on his findings, the Commissioner
“determined that the Town of Wheatfield violated AML § 305-a(1),” and, pursuant tol AML § 36,
ordered “the Town of Wheatﬁeld to comply with the provisions of AML § 305-a(1) by permitting
Milleville Erothers to land apply ‘.Equate biosolids on land which has received DEC permit -
approval for land application of biosolids.”

The Town of Wheatﬁeld was directed to notify the Department within ten business days of
the service of the Commissioner’s Amended Determination ah_d Order whether the Order is
accepted and will be obeyed. Although the .A.mended Determination and Order took immediate
effect upon service of a copy of thé same upon the Town’s Supervisor, the Town did not accept .

the Amended Determination and Order. This litigation followed.
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ARGUMENTS

The Town contends that the May 22, 2017 Amended Determination and Order should be
annuiled because: (1) the Commissioner lacked authority to enforce AML § 305-a(1) through an
AML § 36 order; (2) the Depaﬁmen_t’s application of its Guidelines was unconstitutional and
amounted to improper rulemaking in \}iolation of SAPA (State Administrative Procédhres Act);
(3) the AGM’s Amended Determination and Order impermissibly interferes with the Town’s
constitutionally and st_atutorily protectgd powers to reg_ulafe solid waste dispbsal and land use; (ﬁ/)
the Department’s conclﬁsion that the Town’s Biosolids Management Law, as .éppiied to
Milleville’s farming operations, constitutes an unreasonable restriction on those operations
“utterly fails to satisfy the standard for genuine reasonableness supported by the pre;/ailing facts
in this matter,” and thus, is arbitrary and capricious; and (5) although it was not 6bligated to do so,
the Town aemonstrated that the land application of bfosolids within the Town poses an
una_cc’eptable_ risk to public health and the environment. Resi)ondents/defendants argue, in
opposition, that AGM’s determination was rationally-based, that the Town failed to meet its
burdeﬁ of establishing that its Biosolids Management Law was justified by a threat to public healfh
and safety, and that the Tawn’s remaining claims have no merit. The Town reasserts .its principal
argumenfs in reply; but also contends, among other thihgs, that Milleville Farms and SBL’s
‘argument that its DEC land application permit preempts the Biosolids Law is barred by the doctrine
of res judicata.

DISCUéSION

As an initial matter, the Court is not persﬁaded that the Commissioner’s May 22, 2017
Amended Determination and Order was issued in excess of AGM’s jurisdiction and in violation
of laml procedure. Pursuant to AML § 36(1), “[i]f it be ascertained after an investigation or

hearing . . . that any person, association or corporation has failed to comply with . . . the provisions
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of the [AML] or . . . a rule of the [D]epartment, an order may be made by the [Clommissioner,
under the seal of the [D];epartment, compelling . . . c’ompliance with such lgw or rule.” Thus, in
accordance with his express authqrity under AML § 36, the Commissioner is empowered to issue
an érder requiring a town’s compliance with AML § 305-a, and such orders havé routinely been
upheld (see é. g., Matter of Vil. of Lacona v. New York State Dep’t of Agric. & Mhkts., 51 A.D.3d
1319 [3d Dep’t 2008]; Town of Butternuts v. Davidsen, 259 A.D.2d 886 [3d Dep’t 1999]; see also
Anton El-Hage v. Town of Palermo, Sup. Ct., Owsego County, May 24, 2000,4M(.:Carthy-, J., index
No. 99-101]). |

Furthermore, the permissive language of AML § 305-a(1)(c), specifically that “[t]he
[C]lommissioner . . . may bring an action to enforce the provisions of [that] subdivision,” tends to’
defeat the Town’s afgﬁment that commencement of a plenary action is ‘mandatory and, therefore,
the Commissioner’s exclusive meaﬁs of enforcing AML § 305-a(1) '([emphasis added]). And
contrary to the Town’s mguﬁent, the Third Départrnent’s holding in Matter Qf. Town of Butternuts
v. Davidsen does not stand for proposition tha.t “su_bsequent'to the enactment of § 305-5(1)(0), the
oniy manner in which allégedly unreésonable restrictions on farming operations occurring in
agricultural districts can be challenged by the AGM is through an action commenced by the
Commissioﬁer.” Therefore, the-Town’ argument on this point fails.

The Town’s claim that the Department’s application of its Guidelines was unconstitutional
and amounted to improper rulemaking in violation ‘of SAPA also fails. U}lder SAPA, a
“‘[g]uidance document’ means any guideline, memorandum or similar document prépared by an
agency that provides general information or guidance to assist regulated parties in complying with
.any statute; rule or other legal requirement” (State Administrative Procedures Act § 102[14]). “For

purposes of rule-making notice and filing requirements (see State Administrative Procedures Act

§ 202), a rule is defined [in SAPA] as ‘the whole or part of each agency statement, regulation or
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code of general a/pplicability that implements or applies law, or prescribes . . . the procedure or
practice requiremén_ts of any agency, inclﬁding the amendment, suspension or repeal thereof>”
(Matter of Bd. of Educ. of the Kiryas Joel Vil. Union Free Sch. Dist. v. State_of New York, 110
A.D.3d 1'231, 1233 [3d Dep’t 2013], quoting Stafe Administrative Précedure Act § 102[2][a)).
Notably, only a rule or regulation "‘i.é., a fixed general principle applied without regard to the facts
and circumstances of the individual case” (Matter of Cordero v Corbi&iéro, 80 N.Y.2d 771, 772-
773 [1992)), is “required by N[ew] [ ] Y[ork] Constitution, aﬁicle IV, § 8 to be filed in the office
ofthe Department of State” (Roman Catholic Diocese ofAlbany v. New York State Dep’t of Health,
66 N.Y.2d 948 951 [1985]).

. “Exprgssly excluded from the definition [of rule] are . . . ‘forms and instructions,
interpretive statements and statements of general policy Wh_ich in themselves have no Iegél effect
but are merely explanatory’” (Matter of Bd. of Educ. of the Kiryas Joel Vil. Union Free Sch. Dist.
v. State of New York, 110 A.D.3d at 1233, quoting State Administrative froéedure Act' §
102[2][b][iv]; see Toledo v. Admin. for Children Servs., 112 A.D.3d 1209, 1210 [3d Dep’t 2013]).
While “theré is no clear 1tv)right line between a ‘rule; or ‘regulation’ and an interpretive policy”
(Cubas v. Martinez, 8 N.Y.3d 611, 621 [2007]; accord Matter of Bd. of Educ. of the Kiryas Joel
Vil. Union Free Sch. Dz'st._-v. State of New York, supra), “[clourts have . . . found administrative
directives to be interpretive statements when they rely on and constitute réasonable interpretations
of existing regﬁlations or statues” (Matter of Bd. of Educ. of thé Kiryas Joel Vil. Unz;on Free Sch.
Dist. v. 'State of New Yofk, supra at 1233-1234; see Cubas v. Martinez, 8 N.Y.3d at 621; Matter of
Elcor Health Se}vs. v. Novello, 100 N.Y.2d 273,\279 [2003]).' | \

A review of the Guidelines disclose that they provide general informatipn and guidance\
- concerning the AGM’s review of local laws under AML.§ 305-a. Although the Guidelines state

that “[i]n many instances, the Depaftment has found local laws that exceed State standards
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unreasonably restrictivé,”‘ the Guidelines provide that.“[e] ach law . . . is judged on i_ts own.merits
and reviews are perforrﬁed' on a case-by-case basis™ and that “[i]f a local government bélieves_ that

' local cénditions warrant stén,dards that differ from the DEC’s, the Department considers those .
conditions in evaluating whether th[os]e standards are unreasonably restfictive.’; Also, the Court
finds nothing in the Guidelines Which would suppdrt a ﬁnding_ “that the AGM adopts a.blanket
position that-any restriction on the land épplicatiéﬁ of [b]iosolids beyoﬁd those set forth in the . . .
Guidelines are, by'deﬁni'tion, unreasonable restrictiqns on farming operation.” Furthermore, the
Department’s determinations in the Town of Bennington and Téwn of Ellenburg do not, as the

 Town argues, demonstrate “that AGM treats the standards outlined in the ... Guidelines ...asde

facto rules,” bu;c instead reveal ‘that the Départment engaged in a case-specific feview and
nonetheless found that the local laws unreasonébly restricted a farm operation in an agriculturalA
.district and that the towns had not demonstrated a threat to public health or safety rélating to the
proposed land applicatioﬁ,’ just as it did here. .

Next, the Town’s claim that the May 22, 2017 Amended D\eterminatipn' and Order
impermissibly interferes wifh the Town’s coﬁstitutionaliy énd statutorily protecteci powers to
regulate solid waste disposal and land use has been reviewed and found to bé without merit. ‘As a
general rule, local governments “have only the lawmaking powers the Legislature confers on
them” (DJL Restaurant C‘orp. v. City of New quk, 96 N.Y.2d 91, 94 [20.0 1][internal quotation
marks and citation omitted]. Under the “home rule” provisioh of the New York‘ State Coﬁstitution,
“every local government shall have the power to adopt and amend local laws not inconsistent with
the provisidns of th[e] constitution or any general law . . . except to the extent that the [L]egislature

* shall restrict the adoption of such a local law” (Matter of Wallach v. Dryden, 23 N.Y 3d 728, 742
[2614]; see NY Const., art. IX, § 2[c][ii]). “To implement [A]rticle IX, the Legislature enacted

the 'Muriicipal Home Rule Law” (DJL Restaurant Corp. v. City of New York, 96 N.Y.2d at 94;
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accord Matter of Wallach v. Dryden, 23 N.Y.3d at 742); which “[i]n addition to powers granted in -
the [Clonstitution, the statufe of local govemmenté or in any other law” (Munlclpal Home Rule
Law § 10(1) “empowers local governments to pass laws both for the ‘protection and enhancement
_ of [their] physical and visual environment’ (Municipal Home Rule Law § 10[1][ii][a][11]) and for
~ the ‘government, nrotection, order, conduct, safety, heelth and well—being- of persons or property
’tnerein’ -(Municipal Home Rule Law § 10[1][ii][a][12])” (Maﬁer of Wallach V. Drydén, suprn at
742; DJL Restaurant Corp. v. City of New York, supra at 94). “The [L]egislature likewise
authorized towns to enéct zoning laws for the purpose of fostering ‘the health, safety, morals, or
the general welfare of the community’” (Matter of Wallach v. Dryden, supra at 742-743,-citing _
Town Law § 261, Sfatnte of Local Governments § 10[6]).
While “the [L]egislature has recognized that the local fegulation of land use is ‘[aJmong
the most important powers and duties granted . . . to a town government™” (Matter of Wallach v.
Dryden, supra at 743, quoting Town Law § 272-a[1][b]), and the Court of Appeals'has’ “designated
the regulation of land use through the adeption of zoning ordinances as one of the core powers of
local goVernance” (id., citing DJL Restaurant Corp. v. City of New York, suprd at 96), “a town
'may not enact ordinances that conflict with the State Constitution or eny general law®” (id., citing
Municipal Home Rule Law § 10[1][i], tii]). Indeed, “[u]nder the preemption doctrine, a local law
promulgated under a municipality’s home rule authority must yield to an ineonsistent [S]tate law |
as a consequence of ‘the untrammeled primacy of the Legislature to act with respect to matters of
State concern’” (id., quoting Albany Area Bldrs. Ass’'nv. Town of Guilderland, 74 N.Y.2d 372,377

[1989]).

8 Municipal Home Rule Law defines a “general law” as a “state statute which in terms-and in effect appllee alike to
- all counties, all counties other than those wholly included within a city, all cities, all towns or all villages”
(Municipal Home Rule Law § 2[5]).
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As previously noted, AML § 305-a(1)(a) requires that local governments, when exercising
their powers to regulate land use activities, do so in a manner consistent with the policy objectives
of Article 25-AA. Thus, where a mﬁnicipality enacts é local law vtha.t unreasonably resﬁricts or
regulates a farm operation within an agricultural district and cannot demonstrate that such law is
necessary to preserve public health and safety, the local law is preempted by Agriculture and °
Markets Law § 305-a(1) and the Department ahd its Commissioner are vested with the authority

- to take action against such lqcél law (see Matter of Vil. of Lécona v. New York State Dep't of Agric.A
& Mkts., 51 A.D.3d 1?,.1'9', 1320-1321 [3d Dep’t 2008]; Matter of Inter-Lakes HeaZth Inc. v. Town .
of Ticonderoga Town Bd., 13 A.D.3d 846, 847-848 [3d Dep’t 2004); Town of Lysander v Hafier,
96 N.Y.2d 558, 564-565 [3d Dep’t 2001]). Contrary to the Town’s assertions, the Commissioner’s
May 22, 2017 Amencied Deiermination and Order, which limits the application of the Town’s
Biosolids Managemeht Law égainst Milleville Farms, was a valid exercise of that authority.

Furthenpore, and as the Depaftment correctly asserts, “AML § 3;'05;a(1) isa‘ gener.al‘ law,’

 that evinces a clear expression of legislatiVe intent to limit local governments from unreasonably
restricting the use of agricultural .lands,” thereby addressing a matter of State concern — the
preservation of farmland. While it is unquestioned that the Town “enjoy[s] broad police powers
to advanc¢ the public health, séfety and welfare,” (Moran v. Vil. of Philmont, 147 A.D.2d 230,
233-234 [3d Dep’t 1989]; see Municipal Home Rule Law § 10; Town of .Concord v. Duwe, 4
N.Y.3d 870 [2005]), and, by virtue of that authority, may adopt and amend local laws governing
the haﬂdling, storage, and disposal of solid waste (see ECL §27-0711 and Town Law § 130[6]),
which are mbre stringent than the DEC’s solid waste regulations (see Monroe-Livingtson Sanitalj;

Landﬁll, Inc. v. Town of Caledonia, 51 N.Y.2d 679, 683-684 [1980]), those local laws may not

unreasonably restrict farming operations in an agricultural district in the absence of a showing that
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the laws are necessary to protect public heélth and saf‘ety. To the extent they do, they are
inconsistent with and preempted by AML § 305-a.°
Finally, the Department’s dgtermination that the Town’s Biosolids Management Law

unreasonably restricts Milleville’s farming operation, and furthermore, fhat the Town failed to

demonstrgte that the public health or safety is threatened by Millville Farm’s land application of

Equate on land used for crop production within Niagara County. Agricultural District No. 7 was

rational, is supported by‘ the record, and is entitled to deferehce. |

“In reviewing an administrative agency determination, [courts] must ascertain whether

there is a rational basis for the action in question or whether it is arbitrary and capricious’” (Matter

of Murphy v. New York State Div. ofHous. & Corhmunity Renewal, 21 N.Y.3d 649, 652 [2013],

‘quoting Matter of Peckham v. Calogero, 12 N.Y.3d 424, 431 [20097; accord.Matter of Gilman v
| New York State Div. of Hou:s. & Community Renewal, 99 N.Y.2d 144, 149 [2002]). “‘An action is

arbitrary and capricious when it is taken without soﬁnd basis in reason or regard to the facts’”
(Matter of Murphy v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 21 N.Y.3d at 652, -
quotiﬁg Matter of Peckham v Calogero, 12 N.Y.3d at 431; see Matter of Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of
Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Wesichester County, 34
N.'Y.2d 222, 231 [1974}; accord Matter of Heintz v. Brown, 80 N.Y.2d 998, 1001 [1992]; see
Matter of Grella v. Hevesi, 38 A.D.3d 113, 116 [3d Dep’t 2007]5.

In an Article 78 proceeding, the Court may nof disturb underlyiﬁg factual determinations

(see Matter of Heintz v. Brown, 80 N.Y.2d at 1001), weigh th'ei evidence (sée_ Matter of Pell v. Bc?’.

of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Di;vt. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, We.;tchester

7

? Notably, the AGM’s Amended Determination and Order does not invalidate the Town’s Biosolids Management
Law, and imposes no limits on its application to Town lands outside of certified agricultural districts. As such and in
that regard, Local Law Nos. 3-2014 and 4-2014 are not inconsistent with the State’s concern.
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County, 34 N.Y.2d at 230), or substitute its judgment for that of the administrative official or
agency (id. at 230-31; see Matter of Sacandaga Park Civic Ass’nv. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town
of Northampton, 296 A.D.2d 807, 809 [3d Dep’t 2002]). Therefore, “[i]f the [Clourt finds that the
' determination is supported by a rational basis, it must sustaih the determination even if the [Clourt
concludes that it would have reached a different result than the one reached by the agency” (Matter
of Peckham v. Calogero, 12 N.Y.3d at 431; see Matter of Pell v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch.
| Dist. No. 1 of T own:v of Scarsdale & Mamaroneck, Wesichester County, supra at 231). Furthér, '
“[wlhere . . . the ‘interpretation of -a statute or its application involves knowledge and
understanding of the u‘nderlying operational practices or eﬁtails an evaluation of factual data aﬁd
inferences to be drawn therefrom, the courts regularly defer to the government agency éharged
with the responsibility for administration of the statute’” (Town of Lysander v. Hafner, 96 N.Y.2d
558, 564-565 [2001], quotiﬁg Kurcsic;s v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co., 49 N.Y.2d 451, 459
[1980][emphasis in original]).
Tﬁe Court rejects the Town’s argument that the ultimate question of whether the its
Biosolids Management Law unreasonably restricts or regulates farm operations within agricultural
_ districts in contravention of AML § 305-a is a question of pﬁre statutory construction, and as such,
“the Court need not defer to the AGM’s interpretation of the AML aqd ceftainly not to its ultimate
conclusion that the Town’s constitutionally protected laﬁd ulse. and sold waste regulations
constitute an ‘unreasonable’ restriction on farming practices.” There is no dispute here as to the
plain language and meaning of AML § 305-a(1). The question in this case involves the
Commissioner’s interpretation and application of AML § 305-a(1) as it relat.es to the
reaslonableness of the Town’s Biosolids Management Law and the Town’s justification for
enacting the law. Because resolﬁtion of that question necessarily involves “factual evaluations in

the area of the [AGM’s] expertise,” its interpretation and application of AML § 305-a(1) “must be ;
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accotded great weight and jutiicial deference” (Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys., 69 N.Y.2d 355,
363 [1987]).

. Therefore,. applying Article 78’s limited standard of review andba‘cco'rding the deference

'the law requires, the Court finds that the May 22, 2017 Amended Decieion and Order was

rationally based and is supported by the record. The record discloses, among other things, that as

. part of the Department’s ‘AML § 305-a investigation and review, AGM staff visited Milleville
Farms’ proposed land application site in the Town of Wheatfield and performed an independent

~ evaluation of the soils and hydro;geologic conditions, and that the Department also independently

confirmed Milleville’s claim of increased costs assoeiated with its compliance with the Town’s
Biosolids Law. The record also reveals extensive correspondence betw_e'en the Department anct
the Town and its environmental consultant, in which AGM fully explained its positions on the
issues presented by the Town, and its technical and legal bases supporting those positions. And
there was at least one vmeeting/conference call of the parties to address the issues.

| In addition, the- Department consulted with DEC staff, including Dr. Rowland, who, as
Chief of the BWRR Organics tleduction and Recycling Section, has expertise in the DEC’s
biosolids program and who is responsible for reviewing Part 360 land application permits,
including SBL’s permit to land apply Equate at Milleville Farms. The record establishes that Dr.

' Rowlanct provided the AGM with expert technical assistance on issues related to- the DEC’s
biosolids program, and assisted the Department in substantively addressing the Town’s specific
concerns regarding the safety of biosolids. land applicati'on in light of the local soil. and .
hydrogeologic conditions, and the potential risks posed by unregulated contaminants. Based on
its consultations with Dr. Rowland, it was not unreasonable for the Department to conclude that

‘land application of blOSOlldS pursuant to a DEC permit is a safe method of recycling organic wastes

into valuable fertilizer for agricultural purposes, and that the DEC biosolids regulations are
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protective of human health and the environment. Nor was it irrational for AGM to conclude that
the papers and studies cited by the Town were either irrelevant or scientifically invalid.
Fof these reasons, the AGM’s détermination that the Towh’s Biosolids Law unreasonat;ly
restricts Milleville’s farming operation and that the Town failed to meet its burden of showing that
: )
the public health or safety is threatened by Millville Farm’s land application of Equate on land .
used for crop production within Niagara Cbunty Agricultural District No. 7 will hqt be disturbed‘.
The Town’s substantial disagreement with the Imanner in which the AGM conducted its
AML § 305-a investigation and review, and the Department’s subsequenf findings, determination,
and order is not without significance to the Court. However, the Town is effectively asking this
Court_to disturb underlying factual determinations and to substitute its judgment for that of the
AGM, which the Court simply cannot do.
'Any remaining arguments not specifically addressed herein have bee;n consi-dered and
found to be lacking in merit or need no‘.[ be reached in light of this deteﬁnination.
Accor_diggly, itis herebyl
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, that the petition is denied for the reasons stated herein.
This memorahdum gonstitutes.the Decision and Order/Judgment of the Court. The original
Decision and Order/Judgment is being forwarded to the Attorney General. A copy of this Decisio_n
and Ordet/J udgment together with all papers in this proceeding/action are being forwarded to the
Albaﬁy Coﬁnty Clerk for filing. The signing of this Decision and Order/Judgment, and delivery
of the copy of the same to the County Clerk shall not constitute entry or filing under CPLR 2220.
~ Counsel is not relieved from the applicable provisions of that rule with respect to ﬁliﬁg, entry, and
notice of entry of the original Decision and Order/Judgment. |
SO ORDERED.

ENTER.
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Albany, New York 'HON. KIMBERLY A. O’ CONNOR
Acting Supre Y o

Papers Considered:

2.

4.

~l— @
Notice of Petition, dated June 20, 2017 Verlﬁed Petition and Complamt verified 16,
2017 and dated June 20, 2017; Exhibits 1-18;
Verified Answer of Respondents/Defendants Milleville Brothers Farms and Sustamable
Bioelectric, LLC, dated October 11, 2017; Memorandum of Law on Behalf of
Respondents/Defendants Milleville Brothers Farms and Sustainable Bioelectric, LLC,
dated October 11, 2017,
Verified Answer, of Respondents/Defendants Richard “A. Ball and New York State
Departmerit of Agriculture and Markets, dated and verified October 11, 2017, with Index
of Return; Exhibits 1-6, 7-7a, 8-8a, 9-9a, 9ai, 9b, 10-12, 12a-c, 13-14, 14a-b, 15-18, 18a-
b, 19, 19a-b, 20, 20a-d, 21-21a, 22-22a, 23, 23a-b, 24; Affidavit of Matthew J. Brower,
sworn .to October 10, 2017, with Exhibits 1-2; Affidavit of Michael Latham, sworn to

- October 11, 2017; Affidavit of Dr. Sally Rowland, sworn to October 11, 2017, with

Exhibits 1-2; Affidavit of Lisa Czechowicz, sworn to October 10, 2017, with Exhibits 1-3;
Respondents/Defendants’ Memorandum of Law, dated October 11, 2017; and
Memorandum of Law in Support of Petition and Complaint, dated November 6, 2017.

e
SO
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